PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2898396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NORTHWEST VENTURE PARTNERS III, L.P.	05/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIGILOS, INC.
Street Address:	712 N 75TH STREET
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98103

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6839731
Patent Number:	7606843
Patent Number:	7370074
Application Number:	10007136
Application Number:	10291920
Application Number:	11353879
Application Number:	12054217
Application Number:	12557341

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ip@olivistar.com
Correspondent Name: OLIVISTAR LLC

Address Line 1: 2150 S. CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: MCKINNEY, TEXAS 75070

NAME OF SUBMITTER:DANA TRANSIGNATURE:/Dana Tran/DATE SIGNED:06/13/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Vigilos Termination & Release#page1.tif

REEL: 033162 FRAME: 0148

PATENT

source=Vigilos Termination & Release#page2.tif source=Vigilos Termination & Release#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033162 FRAME: 0149

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of May 6,2010, from Northwest Venture Partners III, L.P., as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") for certain investors, to Vigilos, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Company").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agent and Vigilos are parties to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 18, 2009 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Vigilos granted to the Agent a security interest in all of Vigilos' assets (the "Collateral" and the "Security Interest", respectively); and

WHEREAS, the Parties now agree that it is in the best interests of the Agent, the secured parties, and Vigilos for the Collateral to be sold to a third party;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the all of Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents and trademarks that were Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto (the "IP Collateral"), and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such IP Collateral hereby ceases and becomes void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby. Furthermore, Agent hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Boulder River Holdings, LLC, a purchaser of certain of the Collateral, and/or any of its authorized officers and agents as Agent's agent and attorney in fact, coupled with an interest, to act for and on Agent's behalf and in Agent's stead to execute and file any document needed to effect the termination, release and discharge of the Security Interest, and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further such termination, release and discharge, with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Agent itself.

Signature Page Follows

PATENT REEL: 033162 FRAME: 0150

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademark Rights on this day of May, 2010.

Northwest Venture Partners III, L.P., as collateral agent

Northwest Venture Partners III, L.P.

By: U.S. Small Business Administration, as Receiver

Name: Thomas 6 Morris
Title: Director, Office of SBIC Liquidation 05-06-10

STATE OF SS.:

COUNTY OF D C
On this

CH day of May, 2010, before me personally appeared

THUMAS G. MURRIS to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/sheis pinecting of office if spic is described herein and which executed the

foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority

granted by U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

ABRAHAM A. SPEIGHT

Notary Public, District of Columbia My Commission Expires April 30, 2013

EXHIBIT A

Patent or Application No.	Title	Date Filed	Issue Date
6839731	System and Method for Providing Data Communication in a Device Network	05/20/2003	01/04/2005
7606843	System and Method for Customizing the Storage and Management of Device Data in a Networked Environment	02/28/2003	10/20/2009
7370074	System and Method for Implementing Open-Protocol Remote Device Control	12/06/2001	05/06/2008
10/007136	System and Method for Processing Video Data Utilizing Motion Detection and Subdivided Video Fields	12/03/2001	
10/291920	System and Method for External Event Determination Utilizing an Integrated Information System	11/07/2002	
11/353879	System and Method for Using Self-Learning Rules to Enable Adaptive Security Monitoring	02/14/2006	
12/054217	System and Method for Implementing Open-Control Remote Device Control	03/24/2008	
12/557341	System and Method for Customizing the Storage and Management of Device Data in a Networked Environment	09/10/2009	
Trademark	Title	Date Filed	Issue Date
Registration No. 2669856	VIGILOS	8/28/2000	12/31/2002
3322614	BRIGHT SITE	12/18/2006	10/30/2007
3629693	REMOTE SENTRY	4/8/2008	6/2/2009
Related Rights	Tule	Date Filed	Issue Date
Source Code	Vigilos Software Product	n/a	As of 12/18/2009

PATENT REEL: 033162 FRAME: 0152

RECORDED: 06/13/2014